## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

## ORDER

The Town of Carrboro, North Carolina v. Duke Energy Corporation

Orange County File Number: 24CV003385-670

To the Honorable **R.** Allen Baddour, Jr., one of the Senior Resident Judges of the Superior Court of North Carolina, Greeting:

As Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of North Carolina, by virtue of authority vested in me by the Constitution of North Carolina, and in accordance with the laws of North Carolina, the Rules of the Supreme Court and, specifically, **Rule 2.1 and 2.2** of the General Rules of Practice for the Superior and District Courts, I hereby designate the above-referenced case as **complex business.** Therefore, I hereby assign **Mark A. Davis, Special Superior Court Judge for Complex Business Cases**, who is hereby commissioned and assigned to hold such sessions of court as may be set, to enter orders, and to attend to such in-chambers matters and other business as may be necessary and proper for the orderly disposition of the case until otherwise ordered.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto signed my name as Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of North Carolina, on this day, **January 14, 2025.** 

Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of North Carolina

Administrative Assistant to the Chie